Land Proclaimed as Road and Road Closed in Block VII, Patoka Survey District, Hawke's Bay County

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto, and hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

Land Proclaimed Road

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block VII, Patoka Survey District, Hawke's Bay County, Hawke's Bay R.D., described as follows:

Being

O 30.6 Part Lot 5, D.P. 8700, being part Block 7, Patoka
Crown Grant District; coloured orange on plan.
O 3.6 Part Lot 5, D.P. 8700, being part Block 7, Patoka
Crown Grant District; coloured sepia on plan.
O 20.8 Part Lot 2, D.P. 4117, being part Block 7, Patoka
Crown Grant District; coloured blue on plan.

SECOND SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

Road Closed

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block VII, Patoka Survey District, Hawke's Bay County, Hawke's Bay R.D., described as follows:

R. P. Adjoining or passing through
 1 25.7 Lots 1 and 5, D.P. 8700, being part Block 7, Patoka Crown Grant District; coloured green

on plan.

0 28.2 Lot 1, D.P. 7763, being part Block 7, Patoka Crown Grant District; coloured green on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 1935 (S.O. 3267) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 8th day of February 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 40/36; D.O. 11/72)

Road Closed in Blocks VII and VIII, Slopedown Survey District, Blocks XI and XII, Kuriwao Survey District, Blocks II, III, V, and VI, Mokoreta Survey District, and Blocks I, II, and IV, Rimu Survey District, Clutha and Southland Counties

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Southland R.D. described as follows:

Passing through

- 30) Lot 1, D.P. 3410 and D.P. 3411, being Section 1, 30) Block II, Section 7, Block V, Section 1, Block VI, Mokoreta Survey District, and parts of Runs 161 and 162, Blocks II, III, and VI, Mokoreta Survey District, Blocks I and IV, Rimu Survey District, and Block VIII, Slopedown Survey District District.
- District.

 12 1 10 Part Lot 2, D.P. 3410, being part Run 162, Blocks VII and VIII, Slopedown Survey District, and Blocks II and III, Mokoreta Survey District, and adjoining Lot 3, D.P. 3412, being part Run 162, Block VII, Slopedown Survey District, Block XII, Kuriwao Survey District, Block III, Mokoreta Survey District, and Block I, Rimu Survey District.

 73 3 29 Lot 1 D.P. 3410 and D.P. 3411 being Section 1
- Survey District.

 73 3 29 Lot 1, D.P. 3410 and D.P. 3411, being Section 1, Block II, Section 7, Block V, Section 1, Block VI, Mokoreta Survey District, and parts of Runs 161 and 162, Blocks II, III, and VI, Mokoreta Survey District, Blocks I and IV, Rimu Survey District, and Block VIII, Slopedown Survey District, and adjoining Lot 7, D.P. 3410, being part of Runs 161 and 162, Block II, Mokoreta Survey District, and Blocks VI, VII, and VIII, Slopedown Survey District.

 10 3 24) Part Lot 2, D.P. 3410, being part Run 162, Blocks I 3 05 VII and VIII, Slopedown Survey District, and Blocks II and III, Mokoreta Survey District, and Blocks II and III, Mokoreta Survey District.

Being

A. R. P.
Being
11 2 3\ Lot 4, D.P. 3412, being part Run 162, Block VII, 60 0 6\ Slopedown Survey District, Blocks XI and XII, Kuriwao Survey District, and Blocks I and II, Rimu Survey District.
6 0 8 Lot 6, D.P. 3411, being part Run 162, Blocks III and VI, Mokoreta Survey District, and Blocks I and IV, Rimu Survey District, and Blocks I and IV, Rimu Survey District, and Blocks VI, VII, and VIII, Slopedown Survey District, and adjoining part State Forest No. 70 (Provisional) situated in Block II, Mokoreta Survey District, and Blocks VI, VII, and VIII, Slopedown Survey District, and Block VI, VII, and VIII, Slopedown Survey District, and Block VI, Slopedown Survey District, Block XII, Kuriwao Survey District, and Block I, Rimu Survey District, and adjoining Lot 4, D.P. 3412, being part Run 162, Block VII, Slopedown Survey District, and AlI, Kuriwao Survey District, Blocks I and II, Rimu Survey District, and Block VII, Slopedown Survey District, and Block VII, Slopedown Survey District, and Block VII, Slopedown Survey District.
28 1 6 Lot 3, D.P. 3412, being part Run 162, Block VII, Slopedown Survey District, Block III, Mokoreta Survey District, and Block II, Rimu Survey District.
28 1 6 Lot 3, D.P. 3412, being part Run 162, Block VII, Slopedown Survey District, Block III, Mokoreta Survey District, and Block I, Rimu Survey District.
24 Lot 5, D.P. 3412, being part Run 162, Blocks I, II, IV, and V, Rimu Survey District.
As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 4372 (S.O. 6760) deposited in the office of

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 4372 (S.O. 6760) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 1st day of February 1962.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 46/24; D.O. 18/767/2981)

Declaring Land in a Roadway Laid Out in Block XI, Ngongo-taha, Block XIII, Paeroa, Block IV, Tatua, and Block I, Takapau Survey Districts, Rotorua County, to be Road

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 42 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto, and comprised in a roadway laid out by the Maori Land Court by an order dated the 17th day of October 1953, to be road. 1953, to be road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XI, Ngongotaha, Block XII, Paeroa, Block IV, Tatua, and Block I, Takapau Survey Districts, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P.

Paeroa South parts B 2.

8 1 215

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 4673 (M.L. 18430) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 8th day of February 1962. W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 35/551; D.O. 23/0/28)

Amending an Order in Council Appointing Non-elective Members of the Wairarapa Catchment Board

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 12th day of February 1962

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby amends the Order in Council dated the 3rd day of August 1949, and published in *Gazette*, 4 August 1949, Volume II, page 1625, appointing non-elective members of the Wairarapa Catchment Board, by *deleting* "Instructor in Agriculture, Department of Agriculture, Masterton", and *substituting* "Farm Advisory Officer (Soil Conservation), Department of Agriculture. Masterton" Agriculture, Masterton".

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 75/9)